## ORDINANCE NO.

## FILE OF CITY COUNCIL

BILL NO. 28 - 2022	
MAY 4, 2021	

## AN ORDINANCE

Providing for the vacation of <u>Pine Street</u> from the centerline of North Front Street to its East Terminus in the First Ward of the City of Allentown:

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALLENTOWN:

SECTION 1. That <u>Pine Street</u> from the centerline of North Front Street to its East Terminus in the First Ward of the City of Allentown and is hereby vacated.

SECTION 2. That the City of Allentown reserves an easement over the vacated area for drainage and for passage of public utilities such as electricity, telephone, water, gas and the like, together with the right of entry thereon for repairs, construction and reconstruction of the drainage facilities and the utilities mentioned, without any liability for damages on the part of the City. Where any such easement is reserved, no construction, temporary or permanent, shall be made over or across the vacated street area without the approval of the City of Allentown.

SECTION 3. Subject to the provisions set forth in Ordinance No. 12245, passed April 6, 1977.

SECTION 4. That all Ordinances inconsistent with the above provisions are repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.